

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE THIRD DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO.: 3D15-381

Lower Tribunal No. 14-23649 CA

JOSE ARRASOLA AND VANESSA ARRASOLA,

Appellants,

vs.

**MGP MOTOR HOLDINGS, LLC,
d/b/a KENDALL MITSUBISHI**

Appellee.

Appellants' Reply Brief

Appeal of Non-Final Order Concerning Arbitration

Attorney for the Appellant

**Andrew J. Bernhard
BERNHARD LAW FIRM PLLC
Fla. Bar. No. 84031
333 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 2000
Miami, FL 33131
Tel. 786-871-3349
Fax. 786-871-3301
abernhard@bernhardlawfirm.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	3
REPLY BRIEF.....	6
I. Contract principles of construction against drafter and equitable estoppel outweigh contractual policy favoring arbitration	6
II. Kendall Mitsubishi fails to address how abandonment affects contract formation and existence rather than validity	8
III. Kendall Mitsubishi fails to address how unconscionability affects contract formation and existence rather than validity	10
IV. Kendall Mitsubishi misstates the law requiring an evidentiary hearing.....	12
V. Kendall Mitsubishi fails to address waiver-by-abandonment	14
VI. The Arrasolas' action is not arbitrable under <i>King Motor Co. of Fort Lauderdale v. Jones</i>	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Aberdeen Golf & Country Club v. Bliss Const., Inc.,</i> 932 So. 2d 235, 240 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	6, 14, 15
<i>Allscripts Healthcare Solutions, Inc. v. Pain Clinic of N.W. Fla., Inc.,</i> 158 So. 3d 644 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)	8, 15
<i>Auto-Owners Inc. Co. v. Anderson,</i> 756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000).....	6, 7
<i>Basulto, v. Hialeah Automotive,</i> 141 So. 3d 1145 (Fla. 2014).....	9, 11
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegnna,</i> 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	9
<i>Crystal Motor Car Co. of Hernando, LLC v. Bailey,</i> 24 So. 3d 789 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)	9–11
<i>Curcio v. Sovereign Healthcare of Boynton Beach L.L.C.,</i> 8 So. 3d 449 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	12
<i>Fi-Evergreen Woods, LLC v. Robinson,</i> 135 So. 3d 331 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013)	14
<i>FI-Tampa, LLC v. Kelly-Hall,</i> 135 So. 3d 563 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	14
<i>FL-Carrollwood Care Ctr., LLC v. Jaramillo,</i> 36 So. 3d 180 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	9, 10
<i>Fonte v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.,</i> 903 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	10
<i>Gustafson v. Jensen,</i> 515 So. 2d 1298 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	10

<i>HHH Motors, LLP v. Holt</i> , 152 So. 3d 745 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	8-10
<i>Johnson v. Harrell</i> , 922 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	15
<i>King's Acad., Inc. v. Doe</i> , 29 So. 3d 439 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	9
<i>King Motor Co. of Fort Lauderdale v. Jones</i> , 901 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	17
<i>Koechli v. BIP Intern., Inc.</i> , 870 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	6, 7
<i>Linden v. Auto Trend, Inc.</i> , 923 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	12, 13
<i>Marcus v. Fla. Bagels, LLC</i> , 112 So. 3d 631 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	7
<i>Metropcs Commc'ns., Inc. v. Porter</i> , 114 So. 3d 348 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	12
<i>Operis Group, Corp. v. E.I. at Doral, LLC</i> , 973 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	8
<i>Palm Beach Motor Cars Ltd., Inc. v. Jeffries</i> , 885 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	11
<i>Pendergast v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 592 F.3d 1119 (11th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Saldukas</i> , 896 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 2005)	6, 14
<i>Silverman Wender Koonin Epstein Garcia & Rosencwaig, P.A. v. Dennis</i> , 937 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	10

<i>Solymar Invs., Ltd. v. Banco Santander S.A.</i> , 672 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Tandem Health Care of St. Petersburg, Inc. v. Whitney</i> , 897 So. 2d 531 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	9
<i>Vargas v. Schweitzer-Ramras</i> , 878 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)	6, 7
